

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,881

KAREN D'AMARIO, individually,
and on behalf of CLIFFORD
HARRIS, a minor, and
CLIFFORD HARRIS, individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Respondent.

_____ /

**RESPONDENT, FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the District Court of Appeal,
Second District

CABANISS, CONROY, & MCDONALD,
P.A.
Barnett Bank Center, Suite 1600
390 North Orange Ave.
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 246-1800
Attorneys for FORD MOTOR
COMPANY

CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P.A.
4000 NationsBank Tower
100 SE Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 530-0050
Attorneys for FORD MOTOR
COMPANY
By: WENDY F. LUMISH
JEFFREY A. COHEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE	x
INTRODUCTION	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW TRIAL BASED ON NONDISCLOSURE BY JURORS.	13
A. Plaintiffs' Claim of Juror Leslie's Failure to Disclosure a 1986 Lawsuit Involving her Current Spouse Does not Support a New Trial.	14
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Satisfy Any of the Elements of <u>De La Rosa</u> With Respect to Juror Leslie's Alleged Nondisclosure.	14
2. Plaintiffs Have Provided no Basis Upon Which to Reverse the Second District's Decision.	16
B. Plaintiffs' Claim of Juror Leslie's Alleged "Involvement" with Ford Vehicles Does Not Support the New Trial.	21
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Satisfy the Test of <u>De La Rosa</u> With Respect to Juror Leslie's Alleged "Involvement" With Ford Vehicles.	22
2. Plaintiffs Have Provided no Basis Upon Which to Reverse the Second District's Decision on This Issue.	23
C. Plaintiffs' Claim of Misconduct as to Juror Warwick Does Not Support a New Trial.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Juror Warwick's Alleged Nondisclosures Fail to Meet the Test of <u>De La Rosa</u>	25
2. Plaintiffs Have Provided no Basis to Reverse the Second District's Decision.	27
II. EVIDENCE OF THE DRIVER'S CONDUCT WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED.	29
A. The Apportionment Issue is Moot Because the Jury Found for Ford on Liability.	29
B. An Apportionment Defense was Proper in this Crashworthiness Case.	30
1. Existing Florida Law Demonstrates the Applicability of Section 768.81 to a Crashworthiness Case.	30
2. Application of 768.81 to a Crashworthiness Case is Consistent With the Majority View, the Restatement and Commentators.	33
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Articulate a Basis Upon Which the Apportionment Defense Would be Improper.	36
1. <u>Kidron</u> is Indistinguishable and Directly Applicable to This Case.	36
2. <u>Nash</u> does not Require a Contrary Result.	42
3. The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Permitting Ford to Amend its Affirmative Defenses.	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Albertson v. Volkswagenwerk AG,</u> 634 P.2d 1127 (Kan. 1981)	34
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hinchey,</u> 701 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	48
<u>American Cyanamid Co. v. Roy,</u> 466 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), <u>quashed in part on other grounds,</u> 498 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1986)	45
<u>American Medical Sys., Inc. v. Hoeffler,</u> 723 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	20
<u>Ballou v. Henri Studios,</u> 656 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	45
<u>Baptist Hosp. of Miami v. Maler,</u> 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	13, 15
<u>Bass v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 150 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998)	40
<u>Beyel Bros. Inc. v. Lemenze,</u> 720 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <u>rev. denied,</u> 737 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1999)	15
<u>Blaylock v. State,</u> 537 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988), <u>rev. denied,</u> 547 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1989)	16, 19, 21, 25
<u>Brinks, Inc. v. Robinson,</u> 452 S.E.2d 788 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994)	40
<u>Carraway v. Revell,</u> 116 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1959)	46
<u>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,</u> 890 F.2d 1540 (10th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 908 (1993)	34
<u>Conley v. American Motor corp.,</u> 769 S.W.2d 75 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cook v. Spinnaker's of Rivergate, Inc.,</u> 878 S.W.2d 934 (Tenn. 1994)	45
<u>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WOBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	43
<u>Dahl v. Bayerische Motoren Werke,</u> 748 P.2d 77 (Or. 1987)	34
<u>Daly v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 144 Cal.Rptr. 380, 20 Cal.3d 725, 575 P.2d 1162 (1978)	34
<u>Day v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 345 N.W.2d 349 (N.D. 1984)	34
<u>De La Rosa v. Zequeira,</u> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	passim
<u>Delisa v. Stewart Agency, Inc.,</u> 515 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 523 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1988)	32
<u>DeMoya v. Lorenzo,</u> 468 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	45
<u>Department of Transp. v. Anglin,</u> 502 So. 2d 896 (1987)	40
<u>Dober v. Worrell,</u> 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	43
<u>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,</u> 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984)	34
<u>E.R. Squibb & Sons Inc. v. Farnes,</u> 697 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1997)	13
<u>Fabre v. Marin,</u> 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	7, 31, 32
<u>Fietzer v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 590 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1978)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Fisher v. Shenandoah Gen. Constr. Co.,</u> 498 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1986)	44
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Evancho,</u> 327 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	31
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Hill,</u> 404 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1981)	31, 32, 39
<u>Ford v. D'Amario,</u> 732 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , 743 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. David,</u> 632 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> . 639 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 1994)	44
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Edwards,</u> 482 So. 2d 1176 (Ala. 1985)	40
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Lahocki,</u> 410 A.2d 1039 (Md. 1980)	39
<u>Gibson v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.,</u> 386 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1980)	37
<u>Hackman v. City of St. Petersburg,</u> 632 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	24
<u>Hampton v. Kennard,</u> 633 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	16, 19, 21
<u>Harbour Island Security Co. v. Doe,</u> 652 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 662 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1995)	15, 24
<u>Harvey v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 873 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1989)	34
<u>Hasburgh v. WSA Realty,</u> 697 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 705 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1997)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hinkamp v. American Motors Corp.</u> , 735 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 900 F.2d 252 (4th Cir. 1990)	34
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	32
<u>Huff v. White</u> , 565 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1966)	32, 39
<u>Ingram v. Pettit</u> , 340 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1976)	44, 46
<u>Keltner v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 748 F.2d 1265 (8th Cir. 1984)	34
<u>Kidron v. Carmona</u> , 665 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	passim
<u>Kolesar v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</u> , 815 F. Supp. 818 (M.D. Penn. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1993)	34
<u>Loftin v. Wilson</u> , 67 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1953)	19
<u>Loureiro v. Pools By Greg, Inc.</u> , 698 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997), <u>rev. denied</u> , 707 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1998)	30, 43
<u>Mauro v. Deer Park Spring Water</u> , 667 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	45
<u>Mazzouccolo v. Gardner</u> , 714 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	22
<u>McDowell v. Kawasaki Motor Corp. USA</u> , 799 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	40
<u>Meekins v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 699 A.2d 339 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997)	33
<u>Merrill Crossings, Ass'n. v. McDonald</u> , 705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1997)	42, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.,</u> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	43
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Zapata,</u> 601 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	41
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	17, 21, 26
<u>Mitchell v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,</u> 669 F.2d 1199 (8th Cir. 1982)	40
<u>Montag v. Honda Motor Co.,</u> 75 F.3d 1414 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 814 (1996)	34
<u>Moore v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 596 So. 2d 225 (La. Ct. App.), <u>writ denied</u> , 599 So. 2d 316 (La. 1992)	34
<u>Nash v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 734 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <u>rev. granted</u> , (Fla. Case No. 96,139)	passim
<u>Nash v. Wells Fargo,</u> 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	47
<u>Oakes v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 628 N.E.2d 341 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993), <u>appeal denied</u> , 633 N.E.2d 4 (Ill. 1994)	40
<u>Oltz v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 31 P.2d 1341 (Mont. 1975)	34
<u>Pesci v. Maistrellis,</u> 672 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	24
<u>Polk v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 529 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1976)	40
<u>Polston v. Boomershine Pontiac-GMC Truck,</u> 423 S.E.2d 659 (Ga. 1992)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Schofield v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</u> , 461 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 472 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1985) . . .	16, 19, 21
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 305 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1974)	43
<u>Snook v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</u> , 485 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	17, 18
<u>Sorenson v. Allred</u> , 112 Cal. App. 3d 717, 169 Cal. Rptr. 441 (1980) . . .	46
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	20
<u>State v. Hatfield</u> , 78 A.2d 754 (Md. 1951)	29
<u>Stuart v. Hertz Corp.</u> , 351 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1977)	38, 41
<u>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Stone & Webster Engineering Corp.</u> , 367 F. Supp. 27 (M.D. Fla. 1973)	45
<u>Thunderbird Drive-In Theatre v. Reed</u> , 571 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), <u>rev. denied</u> , 577 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1991), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Love v. Garcia</u> , 634 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1994)	45
<u>Trust Corp. of Mont. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</u> , 506 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Mont. 1981)	34
<u>Tyler v. City of Enterprise</u> , 577 So. 2d 876 (Ala. 1991)	45
<u>Vining v. City of Detroit</u> , 413 N.W. 2d 486 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	46
<u>Wallace v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 723 A.2d 1226 (N.J. App. Div. 1999)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</u> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	31, 32
<u>White v. Hansen</u> , 837 D.2d 1229 (Colo. 1992)	46
<u>Whitehead v. Linkous</u> , 404 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	10, 38
<u>Whitehead v. Toyota Motor Corp.</u> , 897 S.W.2d 684, 694, 695 (Tenn. 1995)	33
<u>Wilcox v. Dulcom</u> , 690 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	20
<u>Zalut v. Anderson & Assoc.</u> , 463 N.W.2d 236 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)	34
<u>Zuern v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 937 P.2d 676 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996), <u>motion denied</u> , 951 P.2d 479 (Ariz. 1997)	34

Statutes

Section 768.81, Florida Statutes (1995)	passim
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1995)	9

Other Authorities

Michael Hoenig, <u>The American Law Institute Restatement Draft</u> , 211 N.Y.L.J. 88 (May 9, 1994)	35
Prosser, <u>Comparative Negligence</u> , 51 Mich. L. Rev. 465 (1953)	35
Victor E. Schwartz, <u>Comparative Negligence</u> ____ § 11-5(a)(3d ed. 1994)	35
W. Page Keeton, et al., <u>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</u> , § 34, at 210 (5th ed. 1984)	46

Rules

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.540 17
